CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Vol. CXLX, No. 39

dated 25th April, 2019

CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT No. 5 of 2019

Published 25th April, 2019

THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE, 1991 (ACT NO. 6 OF 1991)

THE FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE Short title.

(PROROGATION OF PARLIAMENT AND

COMMENCEMENT OF SECOND SESSION)

Proclamation, 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by subsection (1) of section 84 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone 1991, the President hereby makes the following proclamation—

Now, therefore, I, Julius Maada Bio, President of the Republic of Sierra Leone, Supreme Head of State, Grand Commander of the Order of the Republic, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Fountain Head of Unity, Honour, Freedom and Justice, Do hereby prorogue the first session of Parliament with effect from 1st May 2019 and proclaim the commencement of the Second Session of the Fifth Parliament of the Second Republic of Sierra Leone at Parliament Building, Tower Hill, on the 2nd May 2019 at 10 O'Clock in the forenoon.

MADE this 24th day of April, 2019.

HIS EXCELLENCY JULIUS MAADA BIO, President.

Printed and Published by the Government Printing Department, Sierra Leone. GAZETTE No. 39 of 25th April, 2019.

CONSTITUTIONAL INSTRUMENT

Supplement to the Sierra Leone Gazette Vol. CXLX, No. 39

dated 25th April, 2019

Constitutional Instrument No. 5 of 2019

Published 25th April, 2019

THE CONSTITUTION OF SIERRA LEONE, 1991 (ACT NO. 6 OF 1991)

THE FIFTH PARLIAMENT OF THE SECOND REPUBLIC OF SIERRA LEONE Short title.

(PROROGATION OF PARLIAMENT AND

COMMENCEMENT OF SECOND SESSION)

Proclamation, 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred upon him by subsection (1) of section 84 of the Constitution of Sierra Leone 1991, the President hereby makes the following proclamation—

Now, therefore, I, Julius Maada Bio, President of the Republic of Sierra Leone, Supreme Head of State, Grand Commander of the Order of the Republic, Commander-in-Chief of the Armed Forces, Fountain Head of Unity, Honour, Freedom and Justice, Do hereby prorogue the first session of Parliament with effect from 1st May 2019 and proclaim the commencement of the Second Session of the Fifth Parliament of the Second Republic of Sierra Leone at Parliament Building, Tower Hill, on the 2nd May 2019 at 10 O'Clock in the forenoon.

Made this 24th day of April, 2019.

HIS EXCELLENCY JULIUS MAADA BIO, President.

Printed and Published by the Government Printing Department, Sierra Leone. GAZETTE No. 39 of 25th April, 2019.